NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

This Ordinance #2040 published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South Plainfield held on November 9, 2015. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing to be held on December 7, 2015, at the Municipal Building, 2480 Plainfield Avenue, South Plainfield, NJ at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at which time and place any persons desire to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies are available free of charge at the Municipal Clerk's Office prior to the public hearing. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according to law.

Amy Antonides, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO.2040 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1366 REGULATING PARKING OF RECREATIONAL VEHICLES.

WHEREAS, the Borough Police Department has recommended that Ordinance 1366 regulating parking of recreational vehicles be revised; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Advisory Committee has reviewed the recommendation and concurs with same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that Ordinance 1366 regulating parking of recreational vehicles shall be amended as follows:

DELETE, SECTION 1(B). DEFINITION OF TRAILER, and

ADD: TRAILER – a vehicle without motive power designed for carrying persons or property on its own, and to be drawn by a vehicle with motive power. The term "trailer" shall include, but shall not be limited to horse trailers, boat trailers, skimobile trailers, landscape trailers, construction trailers and car trailers.

DELETE existing SECTION 2, replace with the following:

SECTION 2. PARKING PROHIBITED.

A. No person, firm or corporation shall park a recreational vehicle upon any road, street or highway within the Borough of South Plainfield;

B. No person, firm or corporation shall park a trailer, attached or unattached to a motor vehicle, upon any road, street or highway within the Borough of South Plainfield, except if said trailer is making deliveries or belongs to a contractor who is employed and doing work at the subject residence;

C. No person, firm or corporation shall park a trailer, attached or unattached to a motor vehicle, upon any road, street or highway overnight within the Borough of South Plainfield.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.